
Form for filing Rate  Schec?.ules For  ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED 
Corninwity, Town or C i t y  

P.S,C, NO, I 

r 

S€IEE'F NO, -- 
B I G  SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION C R N C ~ ~ J , ~ & T G  p, 3. c. NO. 
N a m e  o f  I s s u i n g  C o r p o r a t i o n  

____" .----- 

-I___- -----.. 

---__- SCHEDULE A 1  - FAWl AND HOME --- 
APPLICABLE: 

En t i r e  t e r r i t o r y  served. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE: 
Available t o  members of  t h i s  Cooperative f o r  Farm and Home, Schools, 
Churches, Community Mall, Grocery S to res ,  Service S ta t ions ,  and Motel: 
which have a transformer capac i ty  requirement of  100 KVA or  less, but  
excluding Coal Mines, O i l  Wells, and o the r  temporary and seasonal 
loads.  The a v a i l a b i l i t y  of  s e rv i ce  is subjec t  t o  a l l  of  t h e  r u l e s  anc 
regula t ions  t h a t  may be e s t ah l i shed  from time t o  
t i v e .  

TYPE OF SERVICE: 
A. S ingle  Phase, 120/240 v o l t s ,  o r  
B. Three Phase, 240/480 v o l t s ,  o r  
C. Three Phase, 120/208 wye v o l t s  

RATES : 
F i r s t  15 KWH or  Less (Minimum B i l l )  $2.40 per KWH 
Next 35 KWH ,0889 pe r  KWH 
Next 50 KWH ,0476 pe r  KWH 
Next 100 KWH ,0214 per KWH 
Next 800 KWH .0202 pe r  KWH 
Over 1,000 KWH .- .0167 p e r  KWH 

MINIMUM CHARGES: 
The minimum monthly charge under t h e  above rate shall. be . For 
members r equ i r ing  more than 5 KVA of transformer capac i ty ,  t h e  mini- 
mum monthly charge shall. be increased a t  t h e  r a t e  o f  75 cents f o r  
each addi t iona l  KVA f r a c t i o n  thereof  required.  Payment of t h e  minimun 
charge s h a l l  e n t i t l e  t h e  member i n  a l l  cases  t o  t h e  use of t h e  number 
of  k i lowat t  hours corresponding t o  t h e  minimum charge i n  accordance 
with t h e  foregoing rate. 

J 
I_ .--- 

RATE 
Prm UNIT 

DATE EFFIK!TTVE 

TITLE I_ Manager 

August 23 ,  1978 __I DATI3 OF ISSUE - 
ISSIJEX) BY - - , -__l_c_- 

Tssi~ecl by authority 01 an Qrtier of l-he Pub1l.c Service Camniission of K y . i n  
C a s e  Noo 6969 clal, e ti - Aupust 22, 1978 



For ENTIRE TERRTTORY - SERVED 
Conirriunity, Town or C i t y  

P ,S ,C,  NO. - ' 
1 

B I G  SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION -- CANCI~:IJ,ING pm C. 1qo0 
Name of I s s u i n g  C o r p o r a t i o n  
.-_-- 

SCHEDIJLE A l  - FARM AND HOME - ,  - --- 
FUEL ADJIJSTMENT CLAUSE: 

The above rate may be increased by an amount pe r  KWH equal t o  1.10 
times t h e  fue l  adjustment p e r  KWH i n  excess o f  1.903 m i l l s  p e r  KWH as 
b i l l e d  by t h e  wholesale supp l i e r  i n  t h e  preceding month. The ad jus t -  
ment s h a l l  be appl ied t o  t h e  nea res t  0.1 m i l l  pe r  KIVH. 

DELAYED PAYMENTS: 
In t h e  event t h e  cur ren t  monthly b i l l  is  not  paid by t h e  13th o f  t h e  
following month, f o r  which service i s  rendered, t h e  service s h a l l  be 
discontinued and a reconnect o r  s e rv i ce  charge o f  $5.00, i n  addi t ion  
t o  t h e  b i l l  f o r  service, s h a l l  be made p r i o r  t o  t h e  r e s t o r a t i o n  o f  
service. 
phys ica l ly  disconnected. The cooperat ive s h a l l  r equ i r e  a cash payment 
p r i o r  t o  t h e  r e s t o r a t i o n  of se rv ice  a f t e r  t h e  13th day of t h e  followin 
month for  which service is  received. 

This charge s h a l l  be made whether o r  no t  t he  se rv ice  is 

SPECIAL RULES: 
A. 

B. 

C. 

The r a t e d  capac i ty  of  a single-phase motor s h a l l  not  be i n  excess 
o f  t en  horsepower (10 hp).  
Motors having a r a t e d  capaci ty  i n  excess o f  ten horsepawer (10 hp) 
must be t h r e e  phase. 
Service under t h i s  schedule i s  l imi ted  t o  consumers whose load 
requirements can be met by t ransformers  having a capac i ty  not  t o  
exceed 100 KVA. 
served under an appropriate  schedule f o r  l a r g e r  power service. 
Seasonal o r  temporary loads such as coa l  min 
excluded from se rv ice  under t h i s  schedule.  

Consumers requi r ing  more than 100 KVA s h a l l  be 

D. 

I 

DAT13 OF ISSU - DATE IWFI3CTXVE August 23, 1978 

ISSIJEI) BY - TITLE Manager 7 

Issued by  a u t h o r i t y  of a n  Order 01 1;he P u b l i c  Service Commission of Ky.in 
Cssc? ?lo, 6969 dated - August 23, - 1978 



Form f o r  f i l i n g  R a t e  Schedules  ~ o u .  ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED 
Cornriunity, Town or C i t y  ' 

P,S,C. NO. ' -- 

B I G  SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
Name OS I s s u i n g  C o r p o r a t i o n  

CANCEL,L,XNG pa s a  c. NO. --- 

C1,ASSI PICRTX.C% O F  SERVICE 
-11 

SCHEDULE A2 - 

APPLICABLE: 

__l____l-__l 

Ent i r e  t e r r i t o r y  served. 

Available t o  Coal Mines, O i l  Wells and/or o t h e r  temporary loads which 
a r e  excluded from Schedule A l .  

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE: 

TYPE OF SERVICE: 
Single-phase and Three-phase, 120-208-240 vol ts .  

RATES : 
F i r s t  15 KWH o r  Less (Minimum B i l l )  $2.40 p e r  KIVH 
Next 35 KWH .0889 pe r  KWH 
Next SO KWH .?552 p e r  KWH 
Over 100 KWH .0342 p e r  KWH 

MXNIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE : 
The minimum monthly charge under t h e  above rate s h a l l  be  where 
5 KVA o r  less of transformer capac i ty  is required.  
r equ i r ing  more than 5 KVA of  transformer capac i ty  t h e  minimum monthly 
charge s h a l l  be increased a t  t h e  rate of  75 cen t s  for each add i t iona l  
KVA or f r a c t i o n  thereof  required.  

For consumers 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

M I N I M U M  ANNUAL CHARGE FOR SEASONAL SERVICE: 
Consumers requi r ing  service during,  bu t  no t  t o  exceed nine months p e r  
year  may guarantee a minimum annual payment of twelve t imes t h e  mink- 
mum monthly charge determined i n  accordance w i t  
i n  which t h e r e  s h a l l  be no minimum monthly char  

___I- 

1DAT13 OF XSShlE Aupbust 23, 1978 __c_ DATE FFFXCTXVX - August 23,  1978 

Issued by authority of a.n O r d e r  of -the Public Service Comnlission af Ky.in 
Cast3  >lo. 6969 - dated - August 2-3, 1978 I_ 



Form f o r  filing Rate Schedules -. For ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED - 
C o m r i u n m J m  or C i t y  

P .S ,C,  NO. - 

BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
Naire of Issiiixig CorporaFion 
.--..- -- 

I-- 

SCHEDULE A2 

FUEL ADJIJSTMENT CLAUSE : 

-- 

The above rate may be  increased by an amount pe r  KWH equal t o  1.10 
times t h e  f u e l  adjustment pe r  KWH i n  excess of 1.903 m i l l s  p e r  KWH as 
b i l l e d  by t h e  wholesale supp l i e r  i n  t h e  preceding month. The ad jus t -  
ment s h a l l  be appl ied  t o  t h e  nea res t  0.1 m i l l  p e r  KWH. 

TEMPORARY SERVICE: 
Temporary s e r v i c e  s h a l l  be supplied i n  accordance with t h e  foregoing 
rate except t h a t  t h e r e  s h a l l  be an add i t iona l  charge of $1.25 f o r  each 
k i lowat t  o r  f r a c t i o n  thereof  of  connected load f o r  each month o r  f r a c -  
t i o n  the reo f  t h a t  s e r v i c e  is connected. 
f o r  a f r a c t i o n a l  p a r t  o f  a manth. The consumers s h a l l  i n  add i t ion  pay 
t h e  t o t a l  cos t  of connecting and disconnect ing s e r v i c e  less t h e  va lue  
of materials re turned  t o  stock. The Cooperative may r e q u i r e  a deposit 
i n  advance, o f  2/12 of t h e  estimated annual b i l l .  

B i l l s  will not  be prora ted  

DELAYED PAYMENT CHARGE: 
I n  t h e  event t h e  cu r ren t  monthly b i l l  i s  not  pa id  within f i f t e e n  (IS) 
days from t h e  d a t e  o f  b i l l ,  f i v e  p e r  cent  (5%) will be added t o  t h e  
b i l l .  

FER UNXT - 

SPECIAL RULES: 
A. 

B. 

C. Serv ice  under t h i s  schedule is  l imi t ed  t o  consumers whose load 

The r a t e d  capac i ty  of a single-phase motor s h a l l  not be i n  excess 
of t e n  horsepower (10 hp).  
Motors having a r a t e d  capac i ty  i n  excess o f  ten horsepower (10 hp) 
must be three-phase. 

.-I_ 

DATE OF I S S U E  -- 

-- ISSIJEZ) BY 

lss-trecl b y  a u t h o r i t y  of an O r d e r  of "the P u b l i c  Service Commission of Ky.in 
Case No, 6969 da ted  __ August 23, 1978 

memOTfieer 



Form f o r  filing R a t e  Schedules F a r  ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED 
Conlrnunity, Town or City 

B I G  SANDY RIIRAI, ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATInN CANCELLI NG P, S. C. NO, 
Nnii:e of I s s u i n g  C o r p o r ~ L i u n  
l__l_l__ -* 

C I A  S S I F I CAT 1 ON QI? S E R V I I: E 

SCHEDULE LP - LARGE POWER SERVICE 
-I-- 

APPLICABLE: 
Ent i re  t e r r i t o r y  served. 

AVAILABILITY: 
Available t o  consumers located on o r  near  S e l l e r ' s  three-phase l i n e s  
f o r  a l l  types of  usage, subjec t  t o  the  es tab l i shed  r u l e s  and regula- 
t i ons  of Se l l e r .  

RATE : 
DEMAND CHARGE: 
ENERGY CHARGE : 
F i r s t  50 KWH used pe r  KW of  b i l l i n g  demand $ .0255 pe r  KWH 
Next .0155 per  KWH 
Excess KWH ,0135 per  KWH 

$2.50 pe r  KW of  b i l l i n g  demand. 

100 KWH used p e r  KW of  b i l l i n g  demand 

DETERMINATION OF B I L L I N G  DEMAND: 
The b i l l i n g  demand s h a l l  be the  maximum kilowatt  demand es tab l i shed  b) 
t he  consumer f o r  any period f i f t e e n  consecutive minutes during the  
month f o r  which t h e  b i l l  i s  rendered, as indicated o r  recorded by 
demand meter and adjusted f o r  power f ac to r  as follows: 

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT : 
The consumer agrees t o  maintain uni ty  power f a c t o r  as near ly  as prac- 
t i cab le .  
more of measured demand t o  co r rec t  f o r  average power f a c t o r  lower thar 
90%, and may be so adjusted o r  o ther  consumers i f  and when t h e  S e l l e r  
deems necessary. Such adjustment w i l l  
sured demand 1% f o r  each 1% by which t 
than 90% lagging. 

Demand charges w i l l  be adjusted o r  consumers with 50 KW o r  

/ 

\e-- 

i 
--- 

IZRTlr: 
?ER UNIT 

*%II - *  . i 
August 23,  1978 DATE OF ISSUE 

TITLE Manager 

Issuecl by a u t h o r i t y  of a n  O r d e r  of 'the P u b l i c  Se rv ice  Camniiss ion of K y . i n  
Case No. I_ 6969 ds-t  e d August 23, 1978 -- 



Eoxm for f i l i n g  Rate Schedules FOX" ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED 
Conmunit y , TGiG' or City--' 

-- B I G  SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION CANCELtLXN 
N a m e  o f  I s su ing  Corporation 

--- - .-(-------- 

-----.--IF SCHEDULE LP - LARGE POWER SERVICE --- 

adjus ted  i n  accordance with a f u e l  cos t  adjustment provis ion i n  S e l l e  

j u s t ed  each month by t h e  same amount p e r  KWH as t h e  f u e l  c o s t  ad jus t -  

FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT CHARGE: 
In  case t h e  r a t e  under which S e l l e r  purchases power a t  wholesale i s  

wholesale power cont rac t ,  t h e  foregoing energy charges s h a l l  be ad- 

ment p e r  KWH is  S e l l e r ' s  wholesale power b i l l  f o r  t h e  next  preceding 
month. 

M I N I M U M  MONTHLY CHARGE: 
The minimum monthly charge s h a l l  be t h e  h ighes t  one o f  t h e  following 
charges as determined f o r  t h e  consumer i n  quest ion.  
(1) 
(2) 
(3) A charge af $25.00. 

The minimum monthly charge spec i f i ed  i n  t h e  con t r ac t  for  se rv i ce ,  
A charge of  $0.75 p e r  KVA o f  i n s t a l l e d  transformer capaci ty .  

M I N I M U M  ANNIJAL CHARGE FOR SEASONAL SERVICE: 
Consumers r equ i r ing  service only during c e r t a i n  seasons n 
n ine  months p e r  year  may guarantee a minimum annual payme 
times t h e  minimum monthly charge determined i n  accordance 
foregoing sec t ion  i n  which case t h e r e  s h a l l  be no minimum 
charge. 

TYPE OF SERVICE: 
Three-phase, 60 cycles ,  a t  S e l l e r ' s  s t  

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE: 
1. 

2 .  

Motors having a r a t ed  capac i ty  i n  excess of  t e n  horse 
must be  three-phase.  
Both power and l i g h t i n g  s h a l l  be b i l l e d  a t  t h e  foregoing rate. If 
a seperate meter i s t requixed  f o r  t h e  l i g h t i n g  c i r c u i t ,  t h e  r eg i s -  
t r a t i o n s  of the  two watt-hour meters s h a l l  be added t o  obta in  t o t a  
kilowatt-hours used and t h e  r e g i s t r a t i o n s  of t h e  two demand meters 
s h a l l  be added t o  obta in  t h e  t o t a l  k i jowat t  demand f o r  b i l l i n g  
purposes _-_- 

Issued by authority of an Order of .xhe Publ ic  Service Comi i s s ion  of Ky.in 
Case Noe c_ 6969 dat e tl August 23,  1978 



r 

Form for filing Rate Schedules For ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED 
Conununity,  T o w n T F  City 

BIG SANDY RIJRAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
Nanie o f  I s s u i n g  Corporation 
.-.-- 

CIAS S I  FI CAT1 ON O F  SERVICE 

I 

SCHEDULE LP - LARGE POWER SERVICE ----- 
3. A l l  wi r ing ,  po le  l i n e s  and o t h e r  e l e c t r i c a l  equipment beyond t h e  

metering po in t ,  s h a l l  be considered t h e  d i s t r i b u t i o n  system o f  
t h e  consumer and s h a l l  be furn ished  and maintained by t h e  consumer 
If  service is  furnished a t  primary d i s t r i b u t i o n  vo l t age ,  a d i s -  
count o f  t en  p e r  cent (10%) s h a l l  apply t o  t h e  demand and energy 
charges,  and i f  t h e  minimum charge is based on t ransformer  capac i t  
a d iscount  of 10% s h a l l  a l s o  apply t o  t h e  minimum charge. However 
t h e  S e l l e r  s h a l l  have t h e  opt ion  of  metering a t  secondary vo l t age  
and adding t h e  est imated t ransformer  l o s s e s  t o  t h e  metered k i l o -  
watt hours  and k i lowa t t  demand. 

4.  

TERMS OF PAYMENT: 
The above rates are n e t ,  t h e  gross  rates be ing  10% higher  on t h e  f i r s t  
$25.00 and 2% on t h e  remainder o f  t h e  b i l l .  
monthly b i l l  i s  not  pa id  wi th in  f i f t e e n  (15) days' from t h e  d a t e  o f  the 
b i l l ,  t h e  gross  rates s h a l l  apply. 

In t h e  event t h e  cu r ren t  

U T X  
?ER UNIT 

DATX OF ISSU -I__ DATE EJ?FECTXVE August 23, 1978 - 
XSSIJEI) B I__ TITLE Manager 

Issuect b y  authority of an O r d e r  of -;he P u b l i c  Service Coinniission of Ky,iq 
CaSC? FTO, 6969 dated August 23, 1978 - 



Form for filing Rate Schedules For ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED 
Community,  Town o r  City-. 

P.S.C. NO. - 
SIIEE'I' NO. 

B I G  SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION CANCEL,LIN --- 
Name o f  I s s u i n g  C o r p o r a t i o n  

-- _---- 
CLASSIl?ICATJ CIN O F  SERVICE 

--...-- -- 
---- SCHEDULE LPR - LARGE POWER RATE -- 

APPLICABLE: 
In  a l l  t e r r i t o r y  served. 

AVAILABILITY : 
Available t o  a l l  commercial and i n d u s t r i a l  consumers whose k i lowat t  
demand s h a l l  exceed 750 KW f o r  l i g h t i n g  and/or hea t ing  and/or power. 

CONDITIONS: 
An "Agreement f o r  Purchase of Power'' s h a l l  be executed by the  Consume 
f o r  service under t h i s  schedule. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE: 
The electric service furnished under t h i s  schedule w i l l  be 60 cycle ,  
a l t e r n a t i n g  cu r ren t  and a t  ava i l ab le  nominal vol tage.  

RATE - MAXIMUM DEMAND CHARGE: 
$2 .50  per  KW of  b i l l i n g  demand 
ENERGY CHARGE: 
F i r s t  150,000 KWH 
Over 150,000 KWH 

$ .0102 p e r  KWH 
.0080 per  KWH 

DETERMINATION OF B I L L I N G  DEMAND: 
The b i l l i n g  demand s h a l l  be t h e  maximum ki lowat t  demand e s t ab l i shed  
by the  consumer f o r  any period of f i f t e e n  consecutive minutes during 
t h e  month f o r  which t h e  b i l l  i s  rendered, a s  ind ica ted  o r  recorded by 
a demand meter and adjusted f o r  power f a c t o r  as provided below. 

DATE OF ISSU 

ISSIJEI) BY TITLE Manager 

I s s u e d  b y  a u t h o r i t y  of a n  Order of -:he P u b l i c  S e r v i c e  Camniission of Ky.in 
Case No. 6969 dated August 23, 1978 ___I- 



Form for filing R a t e  Schedules 

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT: 
The consumer agrees  t o  maintain u n i t y  power f a c t o r  a s  nea r ly  as p r a c t i ,  
c ab le .  Should such measure.. 
ments i n d i c a t e  t h a t  t h e  power f a c t o r  a t  t h e  time o f  h i s  maximum demand, 
i s  less than  85%, t h e  demand f o r  b i l l i n g  purposes s h a l l  be t h e  demand 
as i n d i c a t e d  o r  recorded by t h e  demand meter mul t ip l i ed  by 85% and 
d iv ided  by t h e  p e r  cent  power f a c t o r .  

Power f a c t o r  may be measured a t  any time. 

F O X  ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED 
Comrriunity, Tow11 or City 

I 1 

; 
1 

P,S,C. NO, - 
SHEET' NO, 

BIG SANDY RURAL ELhCTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATiUN CANCELI, - j ~  

Name of Issuing Corporkt ion  
-- -- 

e- ---.-----.----- 

CLASS1 FXCRTICllV 0x1' SERVICE 
--I...-.-- --- -- 
- SCHEDULE LPR - LARGE POWER RATE 

__-- 

FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT: 
In case t h e  rate under which seller purchases  power a t  wholesale is  
ad jus t ed  i n  accordance with a fuel cost adjustment provis ion  i n  
S e l l e r ' s  wholesale power c o n t r a c t ,  t h e  foregoing energy charges s h a l l  
be ad jus t ed  each month by t h e  same amount p e r  KWMR as t h e  fuel c o s t  
adjustment p e r  KWHR is S e l l e r ' s  wholesale  power b i l l  o f  t h e  next  
preceeding month. 

SPECIAL PROVISIONS: 
1. Del ivery Point - If s e r v i c e  is furn ished  at secondary vo l t age ,  t h e  

d e l i v e r y  po in t  s h a l l  be t h e  meter ing p o i n t  un le s s  o therwise  spec i -  
1 f i e d  i n  t h e  con t r ac t  f o r  service. A l l  t h e  

e lectr ic  equipment on t h e  load s i d e  o f  be  
owned and maintained by t h e  Consumer. 

a*-- 

D DATE OF ISSUE August 23, 1978 -- 
-- TITLE Manager 

- ,  
JSSlJEI) BY 

Name of Officer 
Issued by a u t h o r i t y  of a n  Order of t h e  Publ ic  Service Commission of Ky.in 
Casc. No. 6969 dated August 23,  1978 - II_ 



For. ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED -- 
Community, Town or C i t y  

P.S.C. NO. - 

BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
N s n e  of I s s u i n g  Corporation 

- -____" I-- 

-- --I_ 

CLASS 1 E'I CAT1 ON OF S E R V I C E  
-II_ - _--_ ___-_.____ _-- I_.--- 

SCHEDULE LPR - LARGE POWER RATE 
-_.- 

If service is furnished at seller's primary line voltage, the 
delivery point shall be the point of  attachment of Seller's pri- 
mary line to Consumer's transformer structure unless otherwise 
specified in the contract for service. All wiring, pole lines 
and other electrical equipment (except metering equipment) on the 
load side of the delivery point shall be owned and maintained by 
the Consumer. 

2 .  

3. 

Lighting - Both power and lighting shall be billed at the fore- 
going rate. 

Primary Service - If service is furnished at 7620/13200 volts or 
above, a discount of 5% shall apply to the Demand and Energy 
charges. 

The seller shall have the option of metering at secondary voltage 

DATE EFFECTXVE August 23, 1978 DATE: CIF ISSUE -- August 23, 1978 ..- 

'TITLE Manager 
ame oT0T-f i c e r 

ISSUELl BY 

I s s u e c  by  a u t h o r i t y  of a n  Order of t h e  P u b l i c  Service Comniission of Ky.in 
Case no. 6969 dated - August 23, 1978 --. 



Form far filing Rate S c h e d u l e s  For ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED 
Community, TowX o r  C i t y  

- P,S.C. NO. 

B I G  SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
Name of I s s u i n g  Corporation 

CAlycEL,LI --.--____ 

CX,ASSZ J?%CRTI[CN O F  SERVICE 
--- -I__- 

-- I__- 

SCHEDULE YL-1  - YARD SECURITY LIGHT SERVICE -__ 
APPLICABLE: 

E n t i r e  t e r r i t o r y  served.  

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE: 
Avai lable  t o  a l l  members o f  t h e  Cooperative sub jec t  t o  i t s  es tab l i shec  
rules and r egu la t ions .  

TYPE OF SERVICE: 
S ing le  Phase, 120 v o l t s ;  mercury vapor type o r  equiva len t  l i g h t i n g  
u n i t .  

RATES : 
(1) 175 Watt 
(2) 400 Watt 
(3) 500 Watt 
(4) 700 Watt 
(5) 1,000 Watt 
(6) 1,500 Watt 

$ 3.57 p e r  Light 
5.35 p e r  Light 
6.54 p e r  Light 
7.73 p e r  Light 
8.92 p e r  Light 

13.70 p e r  Light 

DELAYED PAYMENT CHARGE: 
In t h e  event  t h e  c u r r e n t  monthly b i l l  is  not pa id  wi th in  f i f teen  (15) 
days from t h e  d a t e  o f  t h e  b i l l  f i ve  p e r  cent  (5%) w i l l  be added t o  thc 
b i l l .  

SPECIAL RULES : 
Those members having primary meter ing o r  r ece iv ing  service a t  a vol-  
t age  o t h e r  than approximately 120 v o l t s  s h a l l  not  be e l i g i b l e  f o r  
s e r v i c e  under t h i s  rate schedule  except by 

I 

RATg 
PER __I UNIT 

lssuecl b y  authority of a n  Order of 1-he Pub l i c  Se rv ice  Comniission of Ky.is 
Case No, 6969 dsket l  August 23, 1978 

I_ 



Form f ~ r  f i l i n g  Rate Schedules For Entire Terr i tory Served 
Community, Town or C i t y  

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE I 

APPLICABLE: Ent i re  Terr i tory Served 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE: Available t o  members of t h i s  Cooperative f o r  
Farm and Home, Schools, Churches, Community Hall, Grocery Stores, Service 
Stat ions,  and Motels, which have a transformer capacity requirement of 
100 KVA o r  less, but excluding Coal Mine, O i l  Wells, and o ther  temporary 
and seasonal loads. The ava i l ab i l i t y  of service is subject t o  a l l  of  the 
rules and regulations t h a t  may be established from time t o  time by the  
Cooperative. 

TYPE OF SERVICE: 
A. Single Phase, 120/240 vol t s ,  o r  
B. Three Phase, 240/480 vol t s ,  o r  
C. Three Phase, 120/208 wye vol t s  

RATES : 
F i r s t  15 KWH, o r  less, per  month ’ 
Next 35 KWH per  month 
Next 50 KWN per  month 
Next 100 KWH per month 
Next 800 KWH per  month 
Over 1,000 KWH per  month 

MINIMUM CI-IARGES: 
be $2.00. 
t he  minimum monthly charge s h a l l  be increased a t  t he  rate of  754 f o r  
each additional KVA f rac t ion  thereof required. 
charge s h a l l  e n t i t l e  the  member i n  a l l  cases t o  the  use o f  the  number of  
Kilowatt hours corresponding t o  the  minimum charge i n  accordance with 
the  foregoing rate. 

The minimum monthly charge under the  above rate s h a l l  
For members requiring more than 5 KVA of  transformer capacity, 

Payment o f  the  minimum 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE: The above rate may be increased by an amount per 
KWH equal t o  1.10 times the  fuel adjustment per  KWH i n  excess of  1.903 
mills per KWH as b i l l e d  by t h e  wholesale suppl ier  i n  t h e  precedina month. 

DATE OF ISSUE . DATE EFFECTIVE A p r i l  19. 1974 
, 

T’PzLE Manager 

Issued by authority of an Order of *,he Public Service Commission 9lt Ky. in 
Case No. 5980 da t ed  Apr i l ,  19, 1974 e .  
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E n t i r e  T e r r i t o r y  Served 
cozziunicy, 'i"own o r  C i t y  - 

- 
Schedule A i  - Farm and Home 

i 
1 
i 

I 
I 
i 
i 
i 
i 
! 

The adjustment s h a l l  be appl ied  t o  t h e  n e a r e s t  0.1 m i l l  pe r  KWH, 

DELAYED PAYMENTS: In t h e  event t h e  cur ren t  monthly b i l l  is  not  pa id  by 
t h e  13th day o f  t h e  following month, f o r  which service is rendered, t h e  
service s h a l l  be discont inued and a reconnect o r  service charge of $5.00 
i n  addi t ion  t o  t h e  b i l l  f o r  s e rv i ce ,  s h a l l  be made p r i o r  t o  t h e  r e s t o r a -  
t i o n  o f  service. 
is phys ica l ly  disconnected. 
ment p r i o r  t o  t h e  r e s t o r a t i o n  o f  service after t h e  13th day of t h e  
following month f o r  which s e r v i c e  i s  received.  

This charge s h a l l  be made whether o r  no t  t h e  service 
The cooperat ive s h a l l  r e q u i r e  a cash pay- 

SPECIAL RULES: 

A. The r a t e d  capac i ty  of  a s ingle-phase motor s h a l l  no t  be  i n  
excess o f  t e n  horsepower (10 HP). 

B. Motors having a r a t e d  capac i ty  i n  excess of t e n  horsepower 
(10 HP) m u s t  be  t h r e e  phase. 

C. Service  under t h i s  schedule i s  l imi t ed  t o  consumers whose load 
requirements can be  met by t ransformers  having a capac i ty  not  
t o  exceed 100 KVA. Consumers r equ i r ing  more than 100 RVA s h a l l  
be served under an appropr ia te  schedule for l a r g e r  power servicc 

Seasonal o r  temporary loads such as coal  mines and o i l  wells 
are excluded from s e r v i c e  under t h i s  sc 

D. 

/- 

I 

I 

i 

I i 
i \ 
i 

i 

I 

I 
I 

Apri l  19, 1974/ April  19, 1974 
X T X  OF xssm / 

xssmz> B 5xLlE ,, hhnager 

Xssued by a~. i thor i%y of an Ordsr.of .. the Public Servlce Commission of Iiy, I n  dated Apri l  19; 1974 ' Case Sa. 5980 * 0 



APPLICABLE: Ent i re  Terr i tory Served. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE: Available t o  Coal Mines, O i l  Wells, and/or i 
t 

other  temporary loads which are excluded from Schedule A l .  I 
TYPE OF SERVICE: Single phase and three-phase 120-208-240 vol ts .  I 

RATES : 

F i r s t  15 KWH, o r  less per  month@ 
Next 35 KWH, per  month @ 
Next 50 KW, per  month @ 
Next 2,900 KWH, per  month @ 
Over 3,000 KWH, per  month @ 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE: 
s h a l l  be $2.00 where 5 KVA o r  less of transformer capacity is  required. 
For consumers requir ing more than 5 KVA o f  transformer capacity the  
minimum monthly charge s h a l l  be increased at t h e  rate of 75 cents f o r  
each additional KVA o r  f rac t ion  thereof required. 

The minimum monthly charge under the  above rate 

I 

i $2.00 Per Mo. 
7.54 Per KWH 
4.84 Per KWI 
3.04 Per KWH 1 
2.04 Pe r  KWH 1 

i 

i 
I 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE: 
KWH equal t o  1.10 times the  fue l  adjustment pe r  KWH i n  excess of 1.903 
mills per  KWH as b i l l e d  by the  wholesale 
The adjustment s h a l l  be applied t o  the  ne 

MINIMUM ANNUAL CHARGE FOR SEASONAL SERVIC 
during, but not t o  exceed nine months per  
annual payment of  twelve times the  mini 
accordance with the  foregoing section, 
minimum monthly charge. 

The above rate may be increased by an amount per 
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-7 Entire Terr i tory Served i' 0 1" 
c- 

Cozxunity, Town or City 

3 ?es.co x m o  

Big Sandy Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation 0 xo. 3 
Xaza ox7FsTA-orpor a c i o n  

' Schedule A2 

i 
i 

1 
f 
I 

I 1 "  
i 

TEMPORARY SERVICE: 
with the foregoing rate except t h a t  there sha l l  be an additional charge 
of  $1.25 f o r  each kilowatt o r  f rac t ion  thereof of connecaed load f o r  
each month o r  f ract ion thereof t h a t  service is connected. 
not be prorated f o r  a f rac t iona l  pa r t  of a month. The consumers s h a l l  
i n  addition pay the  t o t a l  cost of connecting and disconnecting service 
less the  value o f  materials returned t o  stock. The Cooperative may 
require  a deposit ,  i n  advance, of  2/12 of t he  estimated annual b i l l .  

Temporary service sha l l  be supplied i n  accordance 

B i l l s  w i l l  

1 ' DELAYED PAYMENT CHARGE: 
paid within f i f t e e n  (15) days f r o m  the date  of b i l l ,  f ive  percent (5%) 
w i l l  be added t o  the  b i l l .  

In  the event t he  current monthly b i l l  i s  not 

SPECIAL RULES : 

(a) The ra ted  capacity o f  a single-phase motor s h a l l  not be i n  
excess o f  t en  horsepower (10 HP). 

(b) Motors having a rated capacity i n  excess of ten  horsepower 
(10 HP) must be three-phase. 

(c) Service under t h i s  schedule is l imited t o  consumers whose 
load requirements can be met by transformers having a 
capacity not t o  exceed 25 KVA. 
than 25 KVA s h a l l  be served under an 
f o r  la rge  power service.  

Consumers requiring more 

! 

JATE OF TSS DATE EFFECTIW April 19, 1974 

S%LE ,, Manager 

Xssued by a G t h o r i % y  02 an 0rder.o; the Public Service Commission of Icy. An 
Csse xo. 5980 ' dated kpri1 19, 1974 * 

* 



Form far f i l i n g  Rats Schedules For 

NO, 
Big Sandy Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation CANCELLXNG P.S.C. NO, 3 

Name of I ssu ing  Corporation / 
SWET NO, 3 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

t t o  t h e  e s t a b l i s h e d  r u l e s  
and r e g u l a t i o n s  o 

RATE : 
$1.40 p e r  month p e r  KW of b i l l i n g  demands p l u s  energy charges of  - 
2.64 p e r  KWIi f o r  t h e  first 50 KWti used p e r  month p e r  KW o f  b i l l i n g  
demand. 
1.64  p e r  KWH f o r  t h e  next 100 KIVH used p e r  month p e r  KW o f  b i l l i n g  
demand. 
1 .44 p e r  KWli f a r  a l l  remaining KWI-I used p e r  month. 

DETERMINATION OF B I L L I N G  DEMAND: 
maximum k i l o w a t t  demand e s t a b l i s h e d  by t h e  consumer f o r  any pe r iod  
f i f t e e n  consecutive minutes during t h e  month f o r  which t h e  b i l l  i s  
rendered, as i n d i c a t e d  o r  recorded by a demand meter and ad jus t ed  f o r  
power f a c t o r  as follows : 

The b i l l i n g  demand s h a l l  be t h e  

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT: The consumers agrees  t o  maintain u n i t y  power 
f a c t o r  as nea r ly  as p r a c t i c a b l e .  
consumers with 50 KW o r  more o f  measured demand t o  c o r r e c t  f o r  average 
power f a c t o r  lower than 90%, and may b e  s o  ad jus t ed  f o r  o t h e r  consumers 
i f  and when t h e  S e l l e r  deems necessary.  
i n c r e a s i n g  t h e  measured demand 1% f o r  each 1% by which t h e  average p 
f a c t o r  i s  less than 90% lagging. 

FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT CHARGE: In case t h e  ra te  under which 
chases power a t  wholesale i s  ad jus t ed  i n  accordance with 

, 
Demand charges will be ad jus t ed  f o r  

Such adjustment w i l l  b e  made by 

t h e  next  preceeding month. 

DATE OF' ISSUE January 25, 1971 DATE EFFECTIVE December 30,  1970 
-. I 

T 1 TEE i v j w e r  
icer 

Issued by authority of an Order of the P u b l i c  Service Commission'of Ky, Pn 
Case No. 5 4 4 ~  dated  . *  



Form for f i l i n g  Rats S c h e d u l e s  E n t i r e  T e r r i t o r y  Served 
Community, Town or C i t y  

P0SeCe NO, ~ 

c 

pora t  ion CANCELLING P.S.C. NO, ,? 
SmET NO, 6 

n u 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

M I N I M U M  MONTHLY CHARGE: ?he minimum monthly charge s h a l l  be t h e  h i g h e s t  
one of t h e  following charges as determined f o r  t h e  consumer i n  ques t ion .  

(1) 

(2)  
(3)  A charge o f  $25.00. 

The minimum monthly charge s p e c i f i e d  i n  t h e  con t r ac t  f o r  
s e r v i c e .  
A charge o f  $0.75 p e r  KVA of i n s t a l l e d  t ransformer capac i ty .  

MINIMUM ANNUAL CHARGE FOR SEASONAL SERVICE: 
only du r ing  c e r t a i n  seasons not  exceeding n i n e  months p e r  yea r  may 
guarantee a minimum annual payment o f  twelve times t h e  minimum monthly 
charge determined i n  accordance with t h e  foregoing s e c t i o n  i n  which case 
t h e r e  s h a l l  be no minimum monthly charge. 

Consumers r e q u i r i n g  s e r v i c e  

TYPE OF SERVICE: 

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE: 

must b e  three-phase.  

If a s e p a r a t e  meter i s  required f o r  t h e  l i g h t i n g  c i r c u i t ,  t h e  r e g i s t r a t i o  
of  t h e  two watt-hour meters s h a l l  be added t o  ob ta in  t o t a l  ki lowatt-hours  
used and t h e  r e g i s t r a t i o n s  of t h e  two demand meters s h a l l  be  added t o  
o b t a i n  t h e  t o t a l  k i lowa t t  demand f o r  b i l l i n g  purposes. 

t h e  metering p o i n t ,  s h a l l  be considered t h e  d i s t r i b u t i o n  system o f  t h e  
consumer and s h a l l  be furnished and maintained by t h e  consumer. 

discount  o f  t e n  p e r  cent (101) s h a l l  apply t o  t h e  demand and energy 

Three-phase, 60 c y c l e s ,  a t  S e l l e r ' s  s t anda rd  Voltages.  

1. 

2. 

Motors having a r a t e d  c a p a c i t y  i n  excess of  t e n  horsepower (1011 

Both power and l i g h t i n g  s h a l l  be  b i l l e d  a t  t h e  foregoing r a t e ,  

3 .  A l l  wir ing,  po le  l i n e s ,  and o t h e r  e l e c t r i c a l  equipment beyond 

4.  If  s e r v i c e  i s  furnished a t  primary d i s t r i b u t i o n  vo l t age ,  

watt demand. 

Issued by a u t h o r i t y  of an Order of t h e  Public Service Commission 9f Ky. in 
Case No, L ,  51542. I d a t e d  . "  



Form for filing Rate Schedules For Entire Territory Served
Oommunity, Thwn or City

Big Sandy Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation
Name o Issuing Corporation

DATE OF ISSUE January 25, 1971

CANCILLING P.S.C. NO.

DATE EFFECTIVE December 30, 1970

Name o1 Oiiicer
authority of an Order of te Public Service Commission

5442 dated Deceiiiber 30. 1970

P .8 .CNO, c

4A—j$IIEET NO.

SH1ET NO. :?‘

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

RKI’ELARGE POWER SERVICE
PER UNIT

AVAILABILITY: Available to consumers located on or near Seller’s three-
phase lines for all types of usage, subject to the established rules
and regulations of Seller.

RATE:
$1.40 per month per KW of billing demands plus energy charges of -

2.6* per KWH for the firs,t 50 KWH used per month per KW of billing
demand.
1.6* per KWH for the next 100 KWH used per month per KW of billing
demand.
1.4* per KWh for all remaining KWH used per month.

) DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND: The billing demand shall be the
maximum kilowatt demand established by the consumer for any period
fifteen consecutive minutes during the month for which the bill is
rendered, as indicated or recorded by a demand meter and adjusted for
power factor as follows:

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT: The consumers agrees to maintain unity power
factor as nearly as practicable. Demand charges will be adjusted for
consumers with 50 KW or more of measured demand to correct for average
power factor lower than 90%, and may he so adjusted for other consumers
if and when the Seller deems necessary. Such adjustment will be made by
increasing the measured demand 1% for each 1% by which the average power
factor is less than 90% lagging.

,

FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT CHARGE: In case the rate under which Seller pur
chases power at wholesale is adjusted in accordance with a fuel cost
adjustment provision in Seller’s wholesale power contract, the foregoing
energy charges shall be adjusted each month by the same amount per KWH
as the fuel cost adjustment per KWH in Seller’s yholesale power bil

, the next preceeding month. /

- I

(UXSSUED BY BillWelI

Issued by
Case No.

TITLE Plan a oer

,f Ky. in



Form far f i l i n g  Rate Bchedules  For E n t i r e  T e r r i t o r y  Served 
m m u n i t c y ,  Town or C i t y  

P,,S, ,C. NO. - .  
,SHEET NO, 

Big Sandy Rural Electr ic  Cooperative Corporation C A N C E L ~ I N G  P.s.~, NO,, 
Xame of I s s u i n g  Corporation 

SWET NO. $K 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

LARGE POWER RATE (LPR) 

APPLICABLE: In  a l l  t e r r i t o r y  served by t h e  S e l l e r ,  

A V A I L A B I L I T Y :  Avai lable  t o  a l l  commercial and i n d u s t r i a l  consumers 
whose k i l o w a t t  demand s h a l l  exceed 750 K . W .  f o r  l i g h t i n g  and/or h e a t i n g  
and/or power. 

CONDITIONS: 
t h e  Consumer f o r  s e r v i c e  under t h i s  schedule .  

An "Agreement fo r  Purchase of Power" s h a l l  b e  executed by 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE: The e lec t r ic  s e r v i c e  furnished under t h i s  
schedule w i l l  b e  60 cyc le ,  a l t e r n a t i n g  c u r r e n t  and a t  a v a i l a b l e  nomial 
vo l t age  . 
RATE - MAXIMUM DEMAND CHARGE: 

$1.40 p e r  month p e r  K.W. o f  b i l l i n g  demand. 

Energy Charge 

2 . 3 4  f o r  t h e  f irst  3,500 K.W.H.  used p e r  month 
1.54 f o r  t h e  nex t  6,500 K.W.H. used p e r  month 
1.04 f o r  t h e  next  140,000 K.W.H. used p e r  month 

i ,854 f o r  t h e  next  200,000 K.W.H. used p e r  month 
.754 f o r  t h e  next  400,000 K.W.H. used p e r  month 
.654 f o r  t h e  next  SSO,O00 K.W.11. used p e r  month 
.SO$ f o r  a l l  i n  excess o f  1,300,000 K . W . 1 1 .  used p e r  month 

i , 

DETERMINATION OF B I L L I N G  DEMAND: The b i l l i n g  demand s h a l l  be t h e  

power f a c t o r  as provided below. 

PER UNIT 

. I  

DATE OF ISSUE January 25, 1971 YAT~ EFFECTIV 

Issued by a u t h o r i t y  of an Order of :?;e Public Service Commission gf Ky. i n  
Case No. .IcI ~ 4 4 ~  dated  a .  



Form for f i l i n g  Rats Schedules YO?? E n t i r e  T e r r i t o r y  Served 
2ommunity, Town or C i t y  

fl 

P.S.C. NO. "> 
MU 

hf 

SHEET NO, 
i 

B i g J m  Rural Electr ic  Cooperative Co_rporation C A N C ~ L ~ X N G  P~ s e. NO. 
Nanie of Issuing Corporation 

$ W E T  NO. 

CUSSTFICATION OF SERVICE 

LARGE POWER RATE (LPR) 

POIYER FACTOR AWIJSTMENT: The consumer agrees  t o  maintain u n i t y  power 
f a c t o r  as nea r ly  as p r a c t i c a b l e .  Power f a c t o r  may b e  measured a t  any 
time, Should such measurements i n d i c a t e  that. t h e  power f a c t o r  a t  t h e  
time of h i s  maximum demand is less than 85%, t h e  demand f o r  b i l l i n g  
purposes s h a l l  b e  t h e  demand as i n d i c a t e d  o r  recorded by t h e  demand 
meter m u l t i p l i e d  by 85% and divided by t h e  p e r  cent  power f a c t o r .  

MINIMUM CHARGES: 
o f  t h e  fol lowing charges:  

The minimum monthly charge s h a l l  be t h e  h ighes t  one 

(a) The minimum monthly charge as s p e c i f i e d  i n  t h e  con t r ac t  f o r  
s e r v i c e .  

(b) A charge o f  $0 .75  p e r  K.V.A. p e r  month o f  con t r ac t  capac i ty .  

FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT CHARGE: I n  case t h e  rate under which se l le r  
purchases power a t  wholesale i s  ad jus t ed  i n  accordance with a f u e l  
cos t  adjustment p rov i s ion  i n  S e l l e r ' s  wholesale power c o n t r a c t ,  t h e  
foregoing energy charges s h a l l  be ad jus t ed  each month by t h e  same 
amount p e r  KWHR as t h e  f u e l  c o s t  adjustment p e r  KWHR i n  
wholesale power b i l l  o f  t h e  next  preceding month. 

SPECIAL PROVISIONS: 

1 .  Delivery Point  - If s e r v i c e  is furnished a t  sec 
t h e  d e l i v e r y  p o i n t  s h a l l  be t h e  metering po in t  unless  otherwis 
i n  t h e  c o n t r a c t  f o r  s e r v i c e .  A l l  w i r ing ,  p o l e  l i n e s  and o t h e r  
equipment on t h e  load s i d e  o f  t h e  d e l i v e r y  po in t  s h a l l  be  owne 
maintained by t h e  Consumer. 

I f  s e r v i c e  is  furnished a t  S e l l e r ' s  primary l i n e  vo l t age ,  
d e l i v e r y  p o i n t  s h a l l  be  t h e  p o i n t  of attachment o f  S e l l e r ' s  primary 
l i n e  t o  Consumer's t ransformer s t r u c t u r e  un le s s  otherwise s p e c i  
t h e  c o n t r a c t  f o r  s e r v i c e .  A l l  wir ing,  po le  l i n e s  and o t h e r  ele 

T 
PER WIT 

/ 

DATE OF ISSUE 1 BATE EFFECTIVE- I 

fSSUED BY 

I s sued  by author i ty  of an Order of Lt.e Publ ic  Service Commission Qf Ky. in 
* i  O f f  icer 

Case No. * ,  - - *  d a t e d  0 .  



Form for Piling Rats Schedules  For E n t i r e  T e r r i t o r y  Served 
C;ommunity, Town or C i t y  

P.S .C .  \ NO. 

SHEET NO. 

Big Sandy Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation 
Kame of I ssu ing  Corporation 

SH$ET NO. 

U 
CANCELLING P.S.C. NO, 

CLASSlFICATlQN OF SERVICE I 
t 

equipment (except metering equipment) on t h e  load s i d e  o f  t h e  d e l i v e r y  
po in t  s h a l l  be owned and maintained by t h e  Consumer. 

i 1 2. Lighting-Both power and l i g h t i n g  s h a l l  be  b i l l e d  a t  t h e  

Primary Se rv ice  - If Service is furnished a t  7620/13200 v o l t s  

foregoing r a t e ,  

3. 
o r  above, a discount  o f  5% s h a l l  apply t o  t h e  Demand and Energy charges.  

The se l le r  s h a l l  have t h e  opt ion o f  metering a t  secondary v o l t a g e .  

DATE OF ISSUE J-971 DATE EFFECTIVE n e w q  10711 , 
ISSUED BY - - 9 k a w f c  Off icer 
I s s u e d  by a u t h o r i t y  of an Order of %!.e P u b l i c  Service Commission gf Ky. in 
Case No. , q4p3 dated s ,  
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YAlZD SCCII;I\ITY LIGI lT  SERVICE 

APPL1:CAULE : 
I h t  i r s  t e r r i t o r y  served. 

4gb1 LAB I w r y  OF SERVICE. 
'AvailiibXe 'to a l l  members o f  the Cooperative s u b j e c t  t o  i t s  e s t a b l i s h e d  
r u l e s  and r c g u l a t i o n s .  

TYPE OF SEllV ICE: 
Singlt: Phasc, 120 v o l t s ;  mercury vapor type  o r  equiva len t  l i g h t i n g  u n i t ,  

RATES : 
Flat r a t e  per l i g h t  per month as fo l lows:  

(a) 175 watt 0 
(1)) 400 watt Q 
(c) 5l;O watt Q 

' (d) 700 i ' a t t  B 
( d )  1,000 watt 0 
( f )  1,500 i c u t t  Q 

$ 3 . 3 5  per  l i g h t  
5.05 p e r  l i g h t  
6.15 per  l i g h t  
7.30 p e r  l i g h t  
8 .40 per l i g h t  

13.00 p e ~  l i g h t  

DELAYI:I) PPYMI!Y?' CIIA9CI:; 
I n  the evsri: the curl-ent  monthly b i l l  i s  n b t  paid withing f i f t e e n  (15) 
days from t h e  d a t e  o f  t h e  b i l l  f i v e  per cen t  (5%) will be added t o  t h e  
b i l l .  

SPECIAL IUJLES I 
'Thoso iiem1)et's having primary meter ing  o r  rleceiving s e r v i c e  a t  a v o l t a g e  
other  1,linn i.pproxinat!:ly 120  v o l t s  s h a l l  not be e l i g i b l e  f o r  s 
under I 11:s I a t e  schcdl.ile except by s p e c i a l  agreement. 

' 
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2 .  

3 .  

I@” 

Lighxing - Both power and l i g h t i n g  shall. be b i l l e d  a t  t h e  foregoing  
ra te .  

Primary Serv ice  - If s e r v i c e  i s  fu rn i shed  a t  7620/13200 v o l t s  or 
above, ,3 discount  of  5% s h a l l  apply t o  t h e  Demmd and Energy charges 

The s e l l e r  shall. have t h e  op t ion  of  metering at  secondary vo l t age .  

P 

! 



POWR FACTOR ADJUSTMENT: 
The  ccin!;umer agrees  t o  maintain u n i t y  power f a c t o r  as n e a r l y  as p r a c t i -  
c i~ble .  Should such measure- 
ments i Ix l ica te  t h a t  t h e  power f a c t o r  a t  t h e  t ime o f  h i s  maximum demand 
i s  less than  85%, t h e  demand f o r  b i l l i n g  ?urposes s h a l l  be t h e  demand 

clividcd by t h e  p e r  cent  power f a c t o r .  

Power f a c t o r  may be measured a t  any time. 

%$s i nd iea t cd  o r  recorded by t h e  demand meter mul t ip l i ed  by 85% and 

MINLklUM CIIARCES: 
The m:tnimuin monthly charge s h a l l  be t h e  h ighes t  one of  t h e  fol lowing char 
(a) 'fhc rriinimum monthly charge as s p e c i f i e d  i n  t h e  c o n t r a c t  f o r  s e r v i c e .  
(b) A cha.rge of $0.75 p e r  KVA per  month 3f c o n t r a c t  capac i ty .  

FUEL CO!;T ADJUSTMENT: 
I n  case t h e  
adjusced i n  accordance with a f u e l  c o s t  adjustment provis ion  i n  S e l l e r ' s  
VJhCllej2.le power c o n t r a c t ,  t h e  foregoing energy charges s h a l l  be ad jus t ed  
::nc:h ina~t l t  by t h e  siime amount pe r  KIVIIR as t h e  f u e l  c o s t  adjustment p e r  
WIR is  S a l l e r ' s  wholesale pouer b i l l  of t h e  next  preceeding month. 

r a t e  under which s e l l e r  purchases power a t  wholesale i s  

SPECIAL FROVISIONS: 
1. De1ivt:ry Point  -. If s e r v i c e  i s  Eurnished a t  secondary v o l t a g e ,  t h e  

de l  ivcry  poirlt !;hall be t h e  metering po in t  un le s s  otherwise spec i f iec  
i n  tho  cox t r ac t  f o r  s e r v i c e .  A l l  wir ing,  po le  l i n e s  and o t h e r  e l ec -  
tric r!quipment on the loact s i d e  of  t h e  d e l i v e r y  p o i n t  s h a l l  be owned 
and miiintained by t h e  Consumer. 

I f  s c ~ ~ v i c e  i s  furn ished  at: se l le r ' s  primary l i n e  v o l t a g  
dclivciry po in t  : ,hall  1,e tlie p o i n t  of attachment of S e l l  
l i n o  1,3 Con~uniei" s t ransfcrmer  s t r u c t u r e  un le s s  otherwi  
i n  t h t :  c o n t r a c t  f o r  s e r v i c e .  A l l  wir ing,  po le  l i n e s  a 
c l e  c t r i c a l  eqiiij:ment (exccpt metering, equipment) on the! load 
of  thc: d e l i v e r y  p o i n t  sha l l  be owned and maintained by the Co 

--.--,--, .-I_- 
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A P P L  [(:/WI,C : 
111 t i l a  t c x r l r o r y  served.  

AVA1LAUI1,I'l'Y: 
AvLti.lal)le t c \ J  a l l  commercial. and i n d u s t r i a l  consumers whose k i lowa t t  
@nand shaT1 exceed 750 KI.V for l i g h t i n g  and/or h e a t i n g  and/or  power. 

CONDITIONS : 
A11 "/\gl*eenmit f o r  Purchase of Power" s h a l l  be executed by t h e  Consumer 
f o r  s e i v i c e  under % h i s  schedule .  

CllARAC El: 01: SERVICE: 
'I'hc elc:c?.ric: s e r v i c e  Eurnished under t h i s  schedule  w i l l  be 60 cycle,  
a l t e r n a t i n g  current and a t  ava i  {able  nomin,il vo l t age ,  

$1 , 60  per K ! S  of b i l l i n g  demand 

ENERGY CI IA".:GE 

$ ,0258 per KWIi 
,0168 per KWII 
.0112 p e r  KIVII 
.0095 per  KWII 
. 0085 pe r  K W I I  
,0075 per  KWII  
,0060 per  KWII  

L~EI'Cl?MINA'I'I ON Or: lII1,LING DEMAND: 
'I'ht: L ) i l  l i n g  demonti shi;Lll be the  maximum k i lowa t t  demand e s t a h l  
the c:o~ist:~ne I f o r  any l teriod of  F i f t een  con!;ecutive minutes '  du 
montti l'oii w11icJ~ the b i l l .  i s  rendered,  as indicatecl  o r  recorded% by a 
deniand meto:: and ad jus t ed  f o r  power f a c t o r  as provided below. 5 Jllb 5 



T13RbiS OF PAYFIENT : 
The above r a t e s  a r e  n e t ,  t h e  gross  ra tes  being 10% h ighe r  on the f i r s t  
$ 2 5 , 0 0  and 2% on t h e  remainder of t h e  b i l l .  

' monthly b i l l  i s  not  pa id  w i t h i n  f i f t e e n  (15) days from the d a t e  of the 
b i l l ,  t h e  gross ra tes  s h a l l  apply.  

, ' In  t h e  event  t h e  c u r r e n t  

4 
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SClIEDliLE L P  LARGE POIVER S E R V I C E  
/--U..--__.--L 

__w . -c..-- 
MINIbllJllll MOWI't ILY CIlARCE: 1 ?'lie miniriuur monthly charge s h a l l  be t h e  h ighes t  one o f  t h e  fol lowing 

charges its determined f o r  t h e  consumer i n  ques t ion .  
(1) 
( 2 )  
( 3 )  A charge o f  $25.00. 

The iniiiimum monthly charge s p e c i f i e d  i n  t h e  c o n t r a c t  f o r  s e r v i c e .  
A charge of $0.75 p e r  KVA of i n s t a l l e d  t ransformer  capac i ty .  

w* 
MINI~4lJI\.I ANIJUhL I11 IARGE FOR SEASONAL S E R V I C E  : 

Consumers r equ i r ing  s e r v i c e  only  during c e r t a i n  seasons not  exceeding 
n ine  mon1.h:; p(:r yea r  may guarantee a minimum annual payment of  twelve 
t imes tht :  ~ i n ~ m u m  nionthly charge determined in  accordance with t h e  
forl:goi.ng scc::ion i n  which case t h e r e  s h a l l  lie no minimum monthly charge.  

TYPE (31: S E I l V i C E :  
'I'llree-ph;tso, 40 cyc le s ,  a t  S e l l e r ' s  s tandard  Voltages.  

CONDITIONS GI; S E R V I C E :  
1. 

2 .  

zloi.oi*s having a r a t c d  capac i ty  i n  excess  of  t e n  horsepower (10 hp) 
niust bo t r.iree-piiasc!. 
F;otli pow? antl l i g l i t i ng  s h a l l  be b i l l e d  ;it t h e  foregoing r a t e .  If 
3 separate meter" i s  r equ i r cd  f o r  t h e  l i g l i t i ng  c i r c u i t ,  t h e  regis- 
trat:.o!is of t h e  two wat t -hour  meters s h a l l  be added t o  ob ta in  t o t a l  
~ i l ~ o w ~ t  t- l iours tised and the r eg i s t r a t  ion:; o f  t h e  two demand meters  
.;hal: !le added 1.0 o h t a i n  t h e  r o t a 1  ki1ow;itt demand f o r  b i l l i n g  
]?urpost::s. 
/\I 1. \ri r i n l ; ,  polo l i n e s  and o t h e r  e l e c t r i c a l  equipment beyond t h e  
r~ete:*iilig l ioint ,  sha 11 be considered the  d i s t r i b u t i o n  system of  t h e  
(:o:1suini:-r und :;hall 1)e furnri s1ii:cl antl main1:ained by t h e  consumer. 

4 .  I E sciriticii is f ~ r ~ l i j l l e d  a t  primary d i s t r i b u t i o n  vo l t age ,  a discount  
of t cm pout cent (10%) s h a l l  anply t o  t h e  demand and e 
m:1 j f thc  m i ~ i i n i ~ ~ i ~  charge i s  1)ased on tri insformer cap 
c:o.int o f  10'; sliall :ilso apply t o  t h e  minimum charge.  
Sel l c t r  shcll have tile on t ion  of meter ing a t  secondary 

3 .  
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' ! SC!tEL)UI,E LP LARGE I'OWEI? SERVICE p-v 

i APPLXC/iBLE : I 1htii .e t e r r j . t o r y  served.  
I 

! 1 AVAILAIIILITY: 
1 Avai lab le  t o  consumers loca t ed  on o r  near  S e l l e r ' s  three-phase l i n e s  
I 
I @& a l l  t y p o s  of usage, s u b j e c t  t o  t h e  e s t a b l i s h e d  r u l e s  and r e g u l a t i o n s  i I '  o f  S e l l e r *  

. ! a  

f WIT: 
1 DEbIAND C11ARCE: $1.60 p e r  KW o f  b i l l i n g  demand. 
I riNllRC;Y 21 IAIU;E : 

a i:i rst 50 KWII used p e r  KW o f  b i l l i n g  derranci $ ,0290 pe r  KWII j Next 10C1 KWII used p e r  KIV of  b i l l i n g  denantl .0180 p e r  K\VH 
Excess I(IJI I .0160 p e r  KWII 

DE?'EIIMI NArXON O F  IIlLLING DEMAND: 

, 

i 
T h c  b i l l  in& demand shal l  be the maximum k i lowa t t  demand e s t a b l i s h e d  by 
rhc ~ : O I ~ S I J I I W I *  f o r  any per iod  f i f t e e n  consecut ive minutes dur ing  t h e  month 
f o r  wiiicir tlle b i l i  i s  rendered,  as ind ica t ed  o r  recorded by dcmand meter 
and ad j  u:;tor! f o r  1,ower f a c t o r  as fol lows:  

POWER 1:ACTOR P,I)JUS?T\ICNT : 
'l'hc consumer agrees to maintain u n i t y  powers f a c t o r  as n e a r l y  as p r a c t -  
i cab  .e .  1 ~ 0 1 1 1 ~ i i i c l  chargcs w i l l  be atljusteti o r  consumers w i t h  50 KI 
itior2 of  nmaiurctl demnnd t o  c o r r e c t  f o r  average power f a c t o r  low 
t l m n  !IO%, :ind may i )c  so adjusted o r  o t h e r  consumers i f  and when 
Sel lor clcrei~i:~ nccessnry,  Such adjustment w i  11 be made by i n c r e a  
the iiieasurot! demiind 1'1, €or  each 1% by whicli t h e  average power f ' 
is  l o s s  tiknri 9 0 ' ~  lagging. 

FUEL cosr AI ) J I .~XMI~NT CI irwx : 
.In ciise t h o  ra te  undo.* wliich S e l l e r  purchases power a t  wholesale 
adju:;totl i n  riccordaiicc with a f u e l  cos t  adjustment provis ion  i n  
Se l  1 c r '  s \~li11lesa1c power contr: ict  
he at i justed oacli montli by t h e  szme amount pe r  K N I I  as  the fue l  c o s t  adjusl 
111cn t pe r  KNl  I i s  Se 1 1 e r  s who l e  sa 1 e Eower 13 i L-~-.~Q~-.t;ke_nwr~p3.acoocli.ng-mot 

the foregoing energy cliargcs shall  

*_  - -,*-,_--I -.11----- -- -----f -. 
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SCHEDULE A:! 

FIJEL ADJ~JS'I'Ml~NT CLAUSE : 

-..-...-...- ..L 
--.".--__.---- 

The above r'atc may be  increased  by an amount p e r  K1511 equal t o  1 .10  times 
thq? f u e l  adjustment p e r  KWll i n  excess  of  1.9133 mills p e r  KWIl as b i l l e d  
by tile wliolesiilc s u p p l i e r  i n  t h e  preceding mimth. 
be  app l i ed  t o  t h e  n e a r e s t  0.1 mill p e r  K1511. 

The adjustment s h a l l  

\w 
TEFlPOTL4RY S E R V I C E  : 

Temporiiry s e r v i c e  s h a l l  be suppl ied  i n  accordance with t h e  foregoing 
r a t e  exct:pr: tliat there  s h a l l  be 311 a d d i t i o n a l  charge o f  $1.25 f o r  each 
k i lowa t t  o r  f r a c t i o n  the reo f  of  connected load f o r  each month o r  f r a c t i o n  
the reo f  t1ut : ,emice i s  connected. B i l l s  wiL1 not  be p ro ra t ed  f o r  a 

a f r a c t i o n a l  p i i r t  o f  a month. ?'he consumers s ' i a l l  i n  a d d i t i o n  pay t h e  
t o t a i  cos t  of coiinecting and d isconnec t ing  s e r v i c e  less t h e  va lue  o f  
material: ;  r e tu rned  t o  s tock .  The Cooperative may r e q u i r e  a d e p o s i t ,  i n  
advance, of  2 / 1 2  o f  t h e  es t imated  annual b i l l .  

DELAYED PAI'MIIN'I' CI IARGE : 
In tlic elresit Llre CuTrerlt monthly b i l l  i s  no t  pa id  wi th in  f i f t e e n  (15) 
days froiii Llie d a t e  o f  b i l l ,  f i v e  pe r  cent  (50) w i l l  be added t o  t h e  b i l l .  

SPEC [A!, IiULES : 
A. 'I'hc i'atotl capac i ty  o f  a s ing le-phase  motor s h a l l  not  be i n  excess  of 

sen Iior'sspower (10 lip). 
B. i\lotoi*s Iiiivlng a r a t e d  capac i ty  i n  excess  o f  t en  horsepower (10 hp) 

niu:;t Iti? tlrroe-phase,, 
C. Scrv3 CI! i irdor this schedule  i s  l i m i t e d  t.o consumers whose load 

i*er{uj rwn:jnts car1 be met by t r m s f o r m e r s  having a capac i ty  not  t o  
excoocl 2 5  KVA. Conrjunlers r e q t i r i n g  more than  25 KVA s h a l l  be served  
~ ~ n t l o i .  t l 1 1  ,appropriatlt! schedule  f o r  l a r g e  power s e r v i c  

i 
1 
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APPLICh13LE:  
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E n t i r e  t e r r i t o r y  served. 

AVAXLA!3::LITY OF S E R V I C E :  
Avai lab le  t o  Coal Mines, O i l  \'Jells and/or o t h e r  temporaty loads  which are  
e&&Lided f roni Schedule A l .  

TYPE OF SERVICE: 
S i n g l e  phase and Three-phase 120-208-240 v o l t s .  

'ATES : 
F i r s t  15 KlVll o r  l e s s  (blinimurr, B i l l )  $ 2.25  p e r  month 
Next 35 lilVll ,0840 p e r  KWH 
lu'ext so K W t I  ,0540 p e r  KlVIl 
N e x t  2 , '300 KlVI I e 0340 p e r  KlVlI 
Cver 3,000 K N I l  . 0230 per  I<IVI-I 

MI N IN( IM MOW': IL'I CI I A I V X  : 
The nijniiiiuiii mimthly charge under t h e  above r a t e  shall .  be $2 .25 ,  where 
5 Kdii o r  10s:; u f  t ransformer  cnpttcity i s  r equ i r ed .  
r e q u i i  in,g I I IOIW than 5 KVA o f  tkansformer c a p a c i t y  t h e  minimum monthly 
charge s ' i a l l  bo increased  a t  t h e  sate  o f  75 c e n t s  f a r  each a d d i t i o n a l  
K\JA o r  f r a c ~  i t i n  r hereo 1: required.  

For consumers 

MINTI\IUPI ANNlJAl ,  121 IAIt(;E FOF! SEASONAL S E R V I C E :  
Ccr?zitiiaor's w c l o i r i n g  s e r v i c e  du r ing ,  b u t  n o t  t o  exceed n i n e  months per 
yea r  ntiy l;itiirl\ntaa ii minimum arlnuirl payment o f  twelve times t h e  minimum 
mantlil y clrnrgo duterinined in accordance with t h e  foregoing  s e c t i o n ,  i n  
wli icli t l i~ j r~ )  !ilia11 I)u 110 minimum monthly charge.  

I 
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FUEL AD.JUSTP4ENI' CLAUSE: 
The abot'e r a t e  may be increased  by an amounl. p e r  KWH equal t o  1.10 t imes 
t h e  fue l  adjustment p e r  K17II i n  excess  o f  1.903 m i l l s  p e r  KWIi as b i l l e d  by 
thc wholesale  s u p p l i e r  i n  t h e  prcceding mon1:h. 
app l i ed  t o  the n e a r e s t  0 . 1  m i l l  p e r  KWlI. 

The adjustment s h a l l  be 

I$$* 

DELAY El) PAYbIEN?'S 
In Lhe w e n t  the c u r r e n t  monthly b i l l  i s  not. pa id  by t h e  13th  o f  t h e  
fo l lowing  month, f o r  which s e r v i c e  i s  rendel-ed, t h e  s e r v i c e  s h a l l  be 
Ji:jcorrtjnt.icd and a reconnect o r  s e r v i c e  chai-ge of  $5.00, i n  a d d i t i o n  t o  
the  b i l l  :or s e r v i c e ,  s h a l l  be made p r i o r  t o  t h e  r e s t o r a t i o n  o f  service. 
T h i s  chargo :,liall bo milde whether o r  no t  t h e  s e r v i c e  i s  p!iysically 
di:;c.onnect.ed, l'hc coopera t ive  s h a l l  r e q u i r e  a cash payment p r i o r  t o  t h e  
r e s t o r a t i o n  of s e r v i c e  a f t e r  t h e  13th day o f  t h e  fol lowing month f o r  
which sclrvlco i s  rece ived ,  

SPEC1 AL IZ/IL[iS : 
A .  

B ,  

C.  St:rvico under this schedule  i s  l i m i t e d  t o  consumers whose load 

T'ie rLtcttc"i1 c i y a c i t y  o f  a s ingle-phase  motor s h a l l  not  be i n  excess o f  
L I : : ~  iiorso1)owor (10 lip) . 
BkItar:j I l iJVing i i  r a t e d  capac i ty  i n  excesc, o f  t en  horsepower (10 hp) mus 
bi> tll:cCo pl\a:ie, 

r tvluirc~ne~its  can b c !  met by t ransforrncrs  having a capac i ty  not  t o  
e;cccctl 1311 KWA. Consumers requiring mow than  100 KVA shall be 
scrvod it,?tlor fin appropr i a t e  :schedule foi* l a r g e r  power s e r v i c e .  
5,a:;onul or toiitpor~iry loads such as coal mines and o i l  wells are 
c::c1ucIci1 f'ro\l\ sorv i  ce  under t h i s  schedule .  

D. 

MI 

I 
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lint,iro Lorribory served.  

AVAI L A B  I L ['I'Y 01: SIiItVICII : 
hva i l ab  .e t o  Incml)ers o f  t h i s  Cooperative f o r  Farm and IIoine, Sch to l s ,  

i-ciie:;, Coiamunity l l a l l ,  Grocerv S t o r e s ,  S m v i c e  S t a t i o n s ,  and P-lotels, 
ch have a t ransformer  capac i ty  requirement o f  100 KVA o r  l e s s ,  but  

excluding Co:il blines, O i l  Wells, and o t h e r  temporary and seasonal  loads.  
'l'lie ava j1 ; r l ) i l i ty  o f  s e r v i c e  i s  sub jec t  t o  a l l  of t h e  ru les  and r e g u l a t i o n s  
t h a t  rnay I)u os tab l i s l ied  from time t o  time by t h e  Cooperative. 

IU\TL!S : 
F i ~ j t  15 K W I I  o r  lcss (blinimurn D i l l )  $ 2.25  p e r  Month 
Next :5!i  KIVII  ,0840 per KWIi 
Next !;I) IW I .0450 p e r  Kldll 
Nexr 100  KWI I ,0200 per  KlJll 
Next 3 0 0  KWI 1 .0130 p e r  KlJll 
clvcc 1,1300 KIJII ,0160 per  K W I i  

MINdBl l lb l  CIIAItGI!? L 
?'lie 111 ii i iiitiiii ) i . t ) i i L I i  l y  climgc under the abovo r 'ate shal I be $ 2 .  25. 
mcml,~~! Y ~ o q t i L r 1  np, w r e  t h a n  5 KVA o f  t ransfcrmer  capnci ty ,  t h e  minimum 
month y cliur'r;u stirill Ilia increased  a t  t h e  r a t e  o f  75 cents €or  each 
acltli t ( J I I I ~ ~  l?/A Fr'tictloIa t he reo f  requi red .  
shal 1 o r i l  1 t l i t  t l l u  iiiuriil,i:r i n  a1 I cases t o  t h e  usc  o f  t h e  num 
houx ti cot.rn~ortj)r)nd I rig t o  the minimum charge i n  accordance w i t  
r:.te, 
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Fayment o f  t h e  minimum charge 
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